

No. 05-__

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

Stephen P. Medeiros,
Petitioner,

v.

W. Michael Sullivan, Director of the Rhode Island
Department of Environmental Management, Atlantic States
Marine Fisheries Commission, and
United States of America.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Robert J. Caron, Esq.
55 Bradford St.
Suite 203
Providence, RI 02903

Pamela S. Karlan
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

Thomas C. Goldstein
Amy Howe
(Counsel of Record)
Kevin K. Russell
GOLDSTEIN & HOWE, P.C.
4607 Asbury Pl., NW
Washington, DC 20016
(202) 237-7543

March 27, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING BELOW	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW AND JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	8
I. There Is an Acknowledged and Deep Division Among the Circuits Over Private Parties’ Standing to Bring Tenth Amendment Challenges.	9
II. The Question Presented Is Important and Recurs Frequently.	18
III. Private Parties Have Standing to Raise Tenth Amendment Challenges to Federal Statutes.	19
A. There Is No Basis For Imposing Additional Standing Requirements on Private Parties Who Seek to Challenge Federal Statutes on Tenth Amendment Grounds.	20
B. Petitioner and Other Tenth Amendment Claimants Who Show Particularized, Redressable Injuries Traceable to Federal Statutes That Commandeer State or Local Governments Satisfy the Standing Requirements of Article III and Accordingly May Maintain Their Suits.	25
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	27
<i>Artichoke Joe’s Cal. Grand Casino v. Norton</i> , 278 F. Supp. 2d 1174 (E.D. Cal. 2003).....	15, 19
<i>Ass’n of Cmty. Orgs. for Reform Now v. Edwards</i> , 81 F.3d 1387 (CA5 1996)	18
<i>Ass’n of Cmty. Orgs. for Reform Now v. Miller</i> , 129 F.3d 833 (CA6 1997)	18
<i>Atlanta Gas Light Co. v. United States Dep’t of Energy</i> , 666 F.2d 1359 (CA11), cert. denied, 459 U.S. 836 (1982).....	passim
<i>Bd. of Natural Res. v. Brown</i> , 992 F.2d 937 (CA9 1993).....	18
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Cellular Phone Taskforce v. FCC</i> , 205 F.3d 82 (CA2 2000)	15
<i>City of Abilene v. EPA</i> , 325 F.3d 657 (CA5 2003).....	18
<i>City of Roseville v. Norton</i> , 219 F. Supp. 2d 130 (D.D.C. 2002), aff’d, 348 F.3d 1020 (CADDC 2003), cert. denied sub nom. <i>Citizens for Safer Communities</i> <i>v. Norton</i> , 541 U.S. 974 (2004)	8, 11
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	22
<i>Condon v. Reno</i> , 155 F.3d 453 (CA4 1998), rev’d, 528 U.S. 141 (2000).....	18
<i>Dillard v. Baldwin County Comm’rs</i> , 225 F.3d 1271 (CA11 2000)	passim
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Environmental Study Group, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978).....	12
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	27
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	12
<i>Frank v. United States</i> , 129 F.3d 273 (CA2 1997).....	18
<i>Freilich v. Upper Chesapeake Health, Inc.</i> , 313 F.3d 205 (CA42002)	15
<i>FTC v. MTK Marketing, Inc.</i> , 149 F.3d 1036 (CA9 1998)...	15

<i>Gaubert v. Denton</i> , No. 98-2947, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8207 (E.D. La. May 28, 1999), aff'd, 210 F.3d 368 (CA5 2000)	11
<i>Georgia Power Co. v. Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 14 F. Supp. 673 (N.D. Ga. 1936)	17
<i>Gillespie v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 185 F.3d 693 (CA7 1999), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1116 (2000).....	passim
<i>Gilliard v. Kirk</i> , 633 F. Supp. 1529 (W.D.N.C. 1986), rev'd on other grounds sub nom <i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987).....	19
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	25
<i>Guillen v. Pierce County</i> , 31 P.3d 628 (Wash. 2001)	14
<i>Helvering v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 619 (1937)	12
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Linda R. S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973)	27, 28
<i>Lomont v. O'Neill</i> , 285 F.3d 9 (2002)	passim
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	26, 28
<i>Martin v. Hunter's Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816)..	18
<i>Metrolina Family Practice Group v. Sullivan</i> , No. 90-2320, 1991 U.S. App. LEXIS 4727 (CA4 Mar. 25, 1991) (per curiam)	15
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	22
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	23
<i>Mountain States Legal Foundation v. Costle</i> , 630 F.2d 754 (1980), cert. denied, 450 U.S. 1050 (1981) ...	10, 14, 16
<i>Nance v. EPA</i> , 645 F.2d 701 (CA9 1981)	15
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	passim
<i>Petersburg Cellular Pshp. v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 205 F.3d 688 (CA4 2000)	18
<i>Pierce County v. Guillen</i> , 537 U.S. 129 (2003).....	2, 9, 14, 19
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	22
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	8, 26
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	28

<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	11, 16, 17
<i>Seniors Civil Liberties Ass’n, Inc. v. Kemp</i> , 965 F.2d 1030 (1992).....	12, 14, 16, 18
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976) ...	27
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	15, 19
<i>Steward Machine Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937).....	12
<i>Tennessee Electric Power Co. v. Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 306 U.S. 118 (1939).....	passim
<i>United States v. A-Abras, Inc.</i> , 185 F.3d 26 (CA2 1999)	15
<i>United States v. Bostic</i> , 168 F.3d 718 (CA4 1999).....	15
<i>United States v. Brockway</i> , 769 F.2d 263 (CA5 1985).....	11
<i>United States v. Crawford</i> , 115 F.3d 1397 (CA8 1997)	15
<i>United States v. Geiger</i> , 263 F.3d 1034 (CA9 2001)	15
<i>United States v. Gordon</i> , 974 F.2d 1110 (CA9 1992)	15
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 231 F.3d 508 (CA9 2000)	15
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 236 F.3d 948 (CA8 2001)	15
<i>United States v. Milstein</i> , 401 F.3d 53 (CA2 2005)	15
<i>United States v. Nathan</i> , 202 F.3d 230 (CA4 2000).....	15, 29
<i>United States v. Parker</i> , 362 F.3d 1279 (CA10), cert. denied, 125 S. Ct. 88 (2004)	passim
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974).....	13, 26
<i>United States v. Von Foelkel</i> , 136 F.3d 339 (CA2 1998)	15
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 128 F.3d 1274 (CA8 1997)	15
<i>Velazquez v. Legal Services Corp.</i> , 349 F. Supp. 2d 566 (E.D.N.Y. 2004).....	19
<i>Vt. Assembly of Home Health Agencies v. Shalala</i> , 18 F. Supp. 2d 355 (D. Vt. 1998).....	8, 19
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	28
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	25
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	22

Statutes

Act of May 4, 1942, Pub. L. No. 77-539, 56 Stat. 267	2
Atlantic Coastal Fisheries Cooperative Management Act, Pub. L. No. 103-206, 107 Stat. 2419 (codified at 16 U.S.C. 5101-08)	passim
16 U.S.C. 5102(10)	3
16 U.S.C. 5104(a)(1)	2
16 U.S.C. 5104(b)(1)	2
16 U.S.C. 5105(a)	3
16 U.S.C. 5105(b)	3
16 U.S.C. 5106(a)(1)	3
16 U.S.C. 5106(a)(2)	3
16 U.S.C. 5106(c)(1)	3
16 U.S.C. 5106(c)(2)	3
16 U.S.C. 5106(e)	3
16 U.S.C. 5106(f)	3
16 U.S.C. 5106(g)	3
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	1

Rules

Amendment 3 to the Interstate Fishery Management Plan for American Lobster	passim
Ara B. Gershengorn, Note, <i>Private Party Standing to Raise Tenth Amendment Commandeering Challenges</i> , 100 COLUM. L. REV. 1065 (2000)	16, 23
ASMFC American Lobster Fact Sheet, <i>available at</i> http://www.asmfc.org (visited Mar. 22, 2006)	3
ASMFC Rules and Regulations, art. vi, <i>available at</i> http://www.asmfc.org	2
Lynn A. Baker & Ernest A. Young, <i>Federalism and the Double Standard of Judicial Review</i> , 51 DUKE L.J. 75 (2001)	24
Note, <i>No Child Left Behind and the Political Safeguards of Federalism</i> , 119 HARV. L. REV. 885 (2006)	24

THE FEDERALIST NO. 73 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed. 1961)	23
Tr. of Oral Arg. <i>Pierce County v. Guillen</i> , 537 U.S. 129 (No. 01-1229), <i>available at</i> http://www.supremecourtus.gov /oral_arguments/argument_transcripts/01-1229.pdf	9
Regulations	
66 Fed. Reg. 13,443 (Mar. 6, 2001).....	5
R.I. Dept. of Envtl. Mgmt. Reg. 15.18	4, 5, 6, 24
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST. amend. X	passim
